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[Translation]

Population

2829. 'SHRI VIDYASAGAR SONKAR :
SHRI PRADIP BHATTACHARYA :
SHRI SARAT PATTANAYAK :
PROT. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA :
SHRI CHUN CHUN PRASAD YADAV •
SHRI ANNA SAHIB M.K. PATH :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the population in the country is increasing day by day;

(b) if so. the names of the States which have shown higher rate cf growth of population;

(c) whether any assessment of the anticipated growth of population in the country by 2001 has been made by the Government;

(d) if so. the details thereof;

(e) the steps Union Government propose to take to control the population growth and achieve the target, and

(f) the reasons for not achieving the requisite target of population control?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI SALEEM IQBAL
SHERVANI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As per latest Sample Registration System (SRS) estimates for 1994. The States/UTs having higher natural increase as compared to all India are Assam, Bihar, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan. Uttar Pradesh, Meghalaya, Sikkim and D&N Haveli ‘

(c) and (d). The projected population for the country as on 1st March, 2001 will be 1006 million as per the Standing Committee's projections.

(e) The steps taken, inter-alia, include (i) Integrated Reproductive Child Health (RCH) package with emphasis on quality and clients satisfaction (ii) increased involvement of Non-Governmental Organisation (NGO) (iii) Implementation of Family Welfare Programme on the basis of target free approach effective from 1996-97 with emphasis on quality of care and clients satisfaction making Family Planning Programme (iv) externally aided projects in States higher growth rate.

(f) There are wide State-wise variations in adoption of family planning programme which inter-alia depends on‘factors like strong son preference, low female literacy, low age.at marriage and socio-economic conditions.

[English]

Indian Fishermen in Pak custody

2830. SHRI MOHAN RAWALE : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.538 on July 15,
1996 and state :

(a) whether it is a fact that only 17 Indian fishermen were released by Pakistan during the last three years:

(b) the purpose of holding technical level talks with Pakistan in this regard;

(c) whether Government are satisfied with the present efforts made by the Indian High Commission in Pakistan to get the Indian fishermen in Pakistani jails released are repatriated to India; and

(d) if not. the concrete measures Government propose to take to get all the Indian fishermen and other Indian prisoners in the custody of Pakistan released early and repatriated to India?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI I.
K. GUJRAL) : (a) 171 Indian fishermen were released and repatriated from Pakistan in the last three years.
The figure of 17, which had appeared in the English version of the reply under reference was due to a technical copying fault. A statement correcting the reply to unstarred question No.538 answered on 15th July, 1996 will be laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Technical level talks are essential to address legal and administrative issues concerning the modalities of exchange.

(c) and (d). The Indian High Commission in Islamabad is making all necessary endeavours in this matter and is regularly pursuing the issue with the concerned Pakistani authorities.

Modernisation of Ports and Docks

2831. SHRI AYYANNA PATRUDU : Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken to modernise ports and docks in the country: and

(b) the funds sanctioned during the current five year plan for this purpose so far year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI
T.G. VENKATRAMAN) : (a) In the 8th Five Year Plan, an outlay of Rs. 3216 crores has been provided for port sector including modernisation and development of major ports.
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(b) The approved outlays for port sector year-wise in various Annual Plans is as under :-

Year Annual Plan approved
outlay (Rs. in crores)

.1992-93 612.76
1993-94 621.54
1994-95 475.00
1995-96 814.13 .
1996-97 631.60

Gandhian Institute of Studies at Varanasi

2832. SHRI BRIJ BHUSHAN TIWARI : Will* the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether a decision was taken to strengthen the Gandhian Institute of Studies at Varanasi; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SJATE IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA):
(a) and (b). Gandhian Institute of Studies (GIS), Varanasi, is one of 27 grantee Institutes of the India Council of Social Science Research (ICSSR). It requested for an endownment fund and special grants for strengthening the faulty, construction of staff quarters, faculty rooms, seminar rooms etc. The Plan and Non-Plan grants to the Institute during 1995-96 were Rs.3.32 lakhs and Rs.17.20 lakhs respectively as against Rs.1.40 lakhs and Rs. 12.85 lakhs in the preceding year. The budgets of the Research Institutes, including that of Gandhian institute of Studies, Varanasi are finalised by the Council keeping in view the overall sanctioned budget of ICSSR.

The Council has appointed a Review Committee to assess the performance of GIS with a view to determining its needs during the IX Plan period.

N.H. Delhi-Amritear

2833. SHRI DARBARA SINGH : Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government have taken any decision for four laning of the National Highway from Delhi to Amritsar;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which the above work is likely to be started and completed?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI
T.G. VENKATRAMAN) : (a) to (c). The position of 4-

laining of NH 1 Delhi-Amrltsar National Highway is as under

S. Sectiion of NH Progress/Target date
No. of Completipn

1. Delhi-Murthal . Already 4-lane.
(km.O to 50 km)

2. Murthal to Samalkha
(km.50 to 74.80)

3. Samalkha to Kamal
(Km.74.8 to 130)

4 Karnal to Sirhind
(km.132 to 252)

5. Sirhind to Jalnadhar
(km .252 to 372)

6. Jalandhar to Amritsar
(km. 32 to 452)

[ Translation]

Repair of N.H. in U.P.

2834. DR. BALIRAM . Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state ;

(a) whether it is a fact that the condition of the National Highways in Uttar Pradesh is very bad, particularly on Allahabad to Azamgarh section;

(b) if so, the details; thereof and
(c) the steps being taken by the Government to repairs, the National Highways in U.P?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI
T.G. VENKATRAMAN) : (a) to (c) All the National Highways in Uttar Pradesh are being maintained in traffic-worthy condition within available funds. Highway from Allahabad to Azamgarh is a State Highway and, therefore, the responsibility for development and maintenance thereof lies with the Government of Uttar
Pradesh.

National Women Fund

2835. SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI NAVINCHANDRA
MEHTA : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the amount earmarked for the ‘National Women
Fund’ in the years 1995-96;

(b) whether the entire amount has been made available to the needy women;

Nearing completion.

The contract has
been terminated on
3rd May. 1996.
State PWD is taking
action to complete to
the balance work.
In progress. Likely to
be completed by 3/99.
Recently completed.

Not being considered for 4-laning at present.

